necessarily indicative of future earnings or  financial position or of what  the
earnings or financial  position would have  been had the  sale of UT  Automotive
been completed on March 31, 1999.  Historical financial statements can be  found
in the Corporation's 1998 Form 10-K filed on February 16, 1999.

  On  April  30, 1999,  the  Corporation  announced a  two-for-one  stock  split
payable in the form of a stock dividend on May 17, 1999 to shareowners of record
at the close of business on May 7, 1999.  All common share and per share amounts
presented in the Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations reflect the  stock
split.

   19

  20
   UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
   AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999

   Reported   Pro Forma
   United   UT   United
   Technologies Automotive Technologies
In Millions of Dollars   Corporation  Adjustment  Corporation

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $   657   $   2,100   $   2,757
Accounts  receivable, net   3,418   -   3,418
Inventories and contracts in
 progress, net   3,302   -   3,302
Future income tax benefits   1,198   -   1,198
Other current assets   228   -   228
Net investment in discontinued
 operation   1,255   (1,255)   -
 Total Current Assets   10,058   845   10,903
Fixed Assets   9,495   -   9,495
 Less - accumulated
 depreciation   (6,034)   -   (6,034)
   3,461   -   3,461
Goodwill   1,404   -   1,404
Other Assets   2,989   -   2,989
 Total Assets   $  17,912   $   845   $  18,757

Liabilities and Shareowners'
 Equity
Long-term debt currently due   $   100   $   -   $   100
Short-term borrowings   541   -   541
Accounts payable   1,648   -   1,648
Accrued liabilities   5,092   245   5,337
 Total Current Liabilities   7,381   245   7,626
Long-term debt   1,553   -   1,553
Future pension and
 postretirement benefit
 obligations   1,679   -   1,679
Other long-term liabilities   2,346   -   2,346

Series A  ESOP Convertible
 Preferred Stock   827   -   827
ESOP deferred compensation   (373)   -   (373)
   454   -   454
Shareowners' Equity:
 Common Stock   2,818   -   2,818
 Treasury Stock   (3,212)   -   (3,212)
 Retained Earnings   5,595   600   6,195
 Accumulated other non-
 shareowner changes in
 equity   (702)   -   (702)
   4,499   600   5,099
Total Liabilities and   $  17,912   $   845   $  18,757
 Shareowners' Equity

   20

  21
   UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
   AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   Reported   Pro Forma
   United   UT   United
In Millions of dollars (except  Technologies Automotive   Technologies
 per share amounts)   Corporation  Adjustment   Corporation

Product sales   $  20,248   $  (2,900)   $  17,348
Service sales   5,439   -   5,439
Financing revenues and other
 income, net   28   (6)   22
   25,715   (2,906)   22,809

Cost of products sold   15,815   (2,379)   13,436
Cost of services sold   3,461   -   3,461
Research and development   1,315   (147)   1,168
Selling, general and
 administrative   2,957   (220)   2,737
Interest   204   (7)   197
   23,752   (2,753)   20,999
Income from continuing
 operations before income taxes
 and minority interests   1,963   (153)   1,810
 Income taxes   623   (55)   568
 Minority interests   85   -   85
Income from continuing
operations   $   1,255   $   (98)   $   1,157

Discontinued Operation:
 Income from operations of
 discontinued UT Automotive
 subsidiary (net of applicable
 income tax provision of $55
 million)   -   98   98

Net Income   $   1,255   $   -   $   1,255

   21

  22
   UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
   AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

[…]

Average shares (millions)   456   456
   Earnings per share   $   2.68   $   2.68
 Diluted:
   Average shares (millions)   495   495
   Earnings per share   $   2.53   $   2.53

*Reflects  two-for-one  stock   split  as  described   in  Notes  to   Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements which can be found in Item 1.

   22

  23
   UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
   AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   Reported   Pro Forma
   United   UT   United
In Millions of dollars (except  Technologies Automotive   Technologies
 per share amounts)   Corporation  Adjustment   Corporation

Product sales   $  18,873   $  (2,927)   $  15,946
Service sales   5,116   -   5,116
Financing revenues and other
 income, net   233   (7)   226
   24,222   (2,934)   21,288

Cost of products sold   15,080   (2,442)   12,638
Cost of services sold   3,208   -   3,208
Research and development   1,187   (118)   1,069
Selling, general and
 administrative   2,820   (209)   2,611
Interest   191   (3)   188
   22,486   (2,772)   19,714
Income from continuing
 operations before income taxes
 and minority interests   1,736   (162)   1,574
 Income taxes   565   (51)   514
 Minority interests   99   (1)   98
Income from continuing
operations   $   1,072   $   (110)   $   962

Discontinued Operation:
 Income from operations of
 discontinued UT Automotive
 subsidiary (net of applicable
 income tax provision of $51
 million)   -   110   110

Net Income   $   1,072   $   -   $   1,072

   23

  24
   UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
   AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

[…]

Earnings per share   $   -   $   0.22
 Net Earnings Per Share:
 Basic:
   Average shares (millions)   469   469
   Earnings per share   $   2.22   $   2.22
 Diluted:
   Average shares (millions)   507   507
   Earnings per share   $   2.11   $   2.11

*Reflects  two-for-one  stock   split  as  described   in  Notes  to   Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements which can be found in Item 1.

   24

  25
   UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
   AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   Reported   Pro Forma
   United   UT   United
In Millions of dollars (except  Technologies Automotive   Technologies
 per share amounts)   Corporation  Adjustment   Corporation

Product sales   $  17,799   $  (3,086)   $  14,713
Service sales   4,989   -   4,989
Financing revenues and other
 income, net   263   (93)   170
   23,051   (3,179)   19,872

Cost of products sold   14,327   (2,674)   11,653
Cost of services sold   3,088   -   3,088
Research and development   1,122   (108)   1,014
Selling, general and
 administrative   2,796   (209)   2,587
Interest   217   (4)   213
   21,550   (2,995)   18,555
Income from continuing
 operations before income taxes
 and minority interests   1,501   (184)   1,317
 Income taxes   494   (64)   430
 Minority interests   101   (2)   99
Income from continuing
operations   $   906   $   (118)   $   788

Discontinued Operation:
 Income from operations of
 discontinued UT Automotive
 subsidiary (net of applicable
 income tax provision of $64
 million)   -   118   118

Net Income   $   906   $   -   $   906

   25

  26
   UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
   AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996